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Friday, the 11th August, 2000/20 Sravana, 1922 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
REFERENCE BY THE CHAIRMAN
Killing of Innocent People by Militants in Jammu

MR. CHAIRMAN: Honourable Members, as all of you are aware, almost every other day, innocent people are being killed in Jammu and Kashmir by the militants and forces inimical to India. The killing of innocent persons, to say the least, is inhuman, barbaric and against basic humanitarian values. The incidents which took place during the last few days were most heinous, gruesome and shocking to the entire civilized world.

I am sure the whole House joins me in condemning these barbaric incidents. | would request the Members to rise in their places and observe
silence as a mark of respect to the memory of those who lost their lives.

(Hon. Members, then, stood in silence for a minute)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

IR yaw H Frfde giaensit & fog fasa §& @ a==fan

*281. Y. IFAIATE ATEE: FIT WY 31X IRAR HedToT 3l I8 T
?ﬁwzﬁﬁ%z

(F) e I 7 IR I ARBR DI 157 A Fferean graenaii
H FIR B 3R RIS SIS @i & forg [t v @1 €, afe =i, a
TET bl 1T TR bl <RI AT,

(@) I8 949 ¢ & fava 9 @) (iRl § 991 sadrai § aa
AT T B SISl fhaT ST R8T 8 IR 319 TSH! B SU&ll B ST E] 2, 3R

1


RAJYA SABHA [11 August, 2000]
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World Bank funds for Medical Facilities in U.P.

t *281. PROF. RAM GOPAL YADAYV: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(@ whether World Bank has provided funds to Uttar Pradesh Government to improve medical facilities and to open hospitals etc. in that State; if so, the details of the amount provided,;

(b) whether it is a fact that the hospitals constructed with the World Bank funds are providing treatment to economically well-off classes only and the common man is ignored; and

(c) whether Government would direct the U.P. Government for providing easy treatment and admission in the hospitals to common man?

t Original notice of the Question was received in Hindi.
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. C.P.
THAKUR): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(@) Yes, Sir. The World Bank has approved an assistance of US $
110 million (approx. Rs. 495 crores) for the Uttar Pradesh Health Systems Development Project. The objective of the project is to establish a well-managed health system which delivers more effective services through policy reforms, institutional development and investment in health services. No new hospital has been proposed under the project and only renovation and strengthening of existing
35 Male District Hospitals, 32 District Female Hospitals, 35
Community Health Centres and 50 Block Primary Health Centres is to be undertaken.

(b) No, Sir. As no new hospital has been constructed or proposed under the World Bank credit, the question does not arise of providing treatment to economically well off classes only ignoring the common man. On the contrary, clear guidelines have been issued to exempt persons living below the poverty line from paying user charges.

(c) Question does not arise
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ISIT 7 31T T e 8 fob fhaer 8§ | STIReE d18+R § 75 ¥UT 8 HERIS
#, 100 B & USTq H 3iR 200 $UY & Y T H | Faeh AU 379 8 1 .41 a1
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=

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: Sir, the reply of the hon. Minister to part (b) of the question is very much disappointing. In answer to part (b) of the question, he has stated: "No, Sir. As no new hospital has been constructed or proposed under the World Bank Credit scheme, the question does not arise of providing treatment to the economically well-off classes, ignoring the common man."

H or5t g8 F BT 5 % anft 9 $IS sRdrel 78 a1 2 8iR oY a9+
®I DI ASHT W 81 & | AIER, AD! A AIGH 8NN b qR <20 & U1: 99
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IRYATA I & | 379 3 ARPR] IRTATedl Bl BTeid I8 ® b H -9 Rredi d
.9, Aihel TRAT fSaerudic WhIF 3 Ugeid <=1l a8l 3R S alvor Wi &l
IRYATS aTel 399 o1 Xrwil ot 81 71U, <ifeh=T foheft 5 921 < | b1 Pt o1 fh
Ugeid G119 § 3 AfhT S oIy FSav oiR 9! 7S &9 S8l 9 il |
319 TH- U 3RYdTe & ol b
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959, I-d19 fPdIcr gR 8 | gsb 781 ©§ | 3R BIs e Afgell &
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& 29 A 9gd B4 7 | 71 g1 9. 79 € S0P 3079 3 I8 95 P © |
Afp bR i ST SHPREdR B9R U Ugd ¥ ® o] fh &7 <l 9 991 8,
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oy gu €, S 1 #fswd avTel f6y gU 2, ok o=y <11 €, Sue! giifdad o=
T € 1% I AR 98t 31MY iR MdR B BN, Rfd I8 SIS M 2 | 34
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, the hon. Minister, while replying to the main question, has indicated that the credit available from the World Bank will be used for the renovation and strengthening of the existing number of district hospitals, community health centres and block primary health centres. | would like to know whether renovation includes construction
activities of the buildings also or it only includes the renovation of existing equipment and facilities. You have identified 250 items which will strengthen the facilities which are available. You have also indicated that work has started from July. May | know from you as to what the time-frame is by
which this project is to be completed, as it has started in July? Can you give us the break-up in terms of money in respect of these equipment and other activities?
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DR. C. P. THAKUR: Sir, actually, we have not received that break-up from U.P. as yet. But the main idea is to renovate and improve the existing structure. This project was also given to Andhra Pradesh. They have have constructed two-three new buildings. They have done it. In Bengal, they have concentrated more on the primary health centres. Here, it was, initially, for the first referral hospital. But we have included some primary health centres also in U.P., mainly for renovation. Actually, structures have been made, but they have not been maintained properly.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: You kindly collect the figures.
DR. C.P. THAKUR: We will do that.

SHRIMATI SHABANA AZMI: Sir, through you, | would like the hon.
Minister to furnish the list of the hospitals, community health centres and block primary health centres that are being strengthened in U.P. through the World Bank Credit scheme. | happened to visit the Community Health Centre
in Phulpur which is a District Headquarter in Azamgarh, just a month ago, and the place was really spruced up because the hon. Governor had visited that place. So, they were on red alert. In spite of that, when | went to the Hospital,
VAT o {6 99 §8 facpel A1H-J2RT 81 1 went to the bathroom. | literally
vomited because it was so dirty. When | went to the area where the women
were being looked after, there were cobwebs on the wall. The bedsheets that were used to help women deliver their babies were so dirty that women were bound to get infected when they delivered their babies. So, it is a horrifying state of affairs. This is the position, in spite of the fact-according to the authorities—they had really spruced up the place! They did it because the Governor was visiting. It happened, in spite of the sprucing up of the place.
On the other hand, the Community Health Centres, which is the only place where the poor can go, have their own problem. For instance, there were two water tanks, having a capacity of a thousand litres each, which were dripping and leaking. The roof was threatening to fall down any time. Then they told us that there was absolutely no money for maintenance and repairs and that the funds they had asked for were not available. There was no nallah. The whole place would
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become completely waterlogged. Sir, tell me, under these circumstances, how is it possible to provide even the basic health care facilities? | would like to
know, through you, Sir, from the hon. Minister whether there is any scheme to put Phulpur under this scheme of World Bank assistance; if not, whether he would consider doing so, because it is a Tehsil Headquarter and it is an extremely important area that needs attention.

DR. C.P. THAKUR: Sir, I will write to the U.P. Government to let us know whether Phulpur has been included in this project or not. There are many districts. | will inquire, and | will let her know.

it 1 SBR BIRIG : ST § AT A3 S & IR & HSH H ST
T oI P AT w3 S 7 39 U & ST & g iy ddelt guRi ot
AT BT 914 59 H Pl © | H A #A S | 1 9Grean g (Q) U b
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AR 6 35 Gl & Tl SIEqdTall &1 3R 32 AHRTRIS WReT sl 3R
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St R Wigd: AT S, SR Tee & FRAfT a1 ey Jarii & 96
F


RAJYA SABHA [11 August, 2000]

ggd 31ftd Y g5 © | § SR 28R A Al § 98] BHYR AR & AfSHd
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WY B5l b 0GR 3R FEGIHRU B & g fHar S | <ifes1 v-
T DI IUALS 1 PHRIAT T 8T 8 | Y IR < H T87 80 P TH
Tl 3TTTatt, 32 Afgal foTel sRUdTal 3R 35 TR gl B! MY I B I8
2 | TEl 69 ufarerd g U & R 61 o e & T2 Sier T & | TRy $Hax dl
a8l & € 71El | Ot Ry 7 R ey SR U ) wawey <idef Jareit 7 guR &
foTQ 31feres & <=1 AT ? S o fava % T R@T 8, B AI S BT &, I b A
U H PO 99 o & IR H AET 87 IR F818d, H ST 9Tl § SiR arsd]
g o w30 St 9 {6 &1 s SR U9 ARBR I UT Dlg AT BN 5
fazor € & g8t & IREHRY SRuaTal § AR 9Y 1§, I8 & AfSDHA Dot
SO GO T 8, T81 & WRGRI STl H MART U] FiT AT PR 67
P AT B A1 § ST 2181 § b 599 & 1 foper=t ufcreray wrer urior &rii &
R b5l UR I Bl AT 52

1. WA 3P : FHURT FEISY, $HH BRI IR 7, T8 UHIT &
# g @d g1l 3l AT S A ORI B8 8, 21 IRIE Bl JIfST &, 39 HifeT
R TT I g iR ae T T T |

it =% WIEA 71 3 fARad w9 A g, faRor AFiT Jifeh SR Ia el
H vareey Jqqralt o fRAfT Fqifere e ® |

1 WA SIHY : TH AN 5 B, AT B |

PROF. M.M. AGARWAL: Hon. Chairman, Sir, the World Bank has provided approximately Rs. 500 crores for health and family welfare. |1 would
like to know from the hon. Minister as to how much amount has been spent on the welfare of women for controlling population, as it is the necessity of the day.

DR. C.P. THAKUR: Sir, actually, this is not for controlling the population problem. Another fund is given to Uttar Pradesh for that purpose.
We are giving an amount of Rs. 21 crores or so under that scheme. This is mainly for improving the infrastructure.

Roster in Hindu College, Delhi

*282. SHRI GANDHI AZAD: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether liaison officer of National Commission for SC/ST has the ultimate authority to see whether the roster is being implemented,;

(b) whether liaison officer/National Commission for SC/ST are responsible to have their recommendation implemented;

(c) whether a stay order has been obtained against the National Commission for SC/ST from court during the investigation of roster in the Hindu College of Delhi University; and

(d) if so, whether the powers of National Commission for SC/ST abrogated/overlooked and if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@ and (b) The National Commission for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes have responsibility, inter-alia, to monitor implementation of reservation in services and to make suitable recommendations in this regard. The Liaison Officers designated in various Minister/Departments and Organisation are responsible to ensure proper maintenance of rosters of reservation.

(c) While investigating a complaint relating to promotion of a Scheduled Caste employee in Hindu College, Delhi, the National Commission for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes has issued summons for the personal appearance of the Chairman of Governing Body of the College. The latter has obtained stay orders from the Delhi High Court against the summons.
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